Department of Legislative Services Maryland General Assembly

2009 Session

FISCAL AND POLICY NOTE

Senate Bill 1062(Senator Exum)Education, Health, and Environmental Affairs

Economic Matters

Prince George's County - Issuance of Alcoholic Beverages Licenses and Park Permits - Notice to Police Department

This bill requires the Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners to notify the county police department of the time, place, and expected size of an event for which the board has issued a special Class C beer, wine, and liquor license to a club, society, or association for a casino or gambling event. The bill also requires the Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission to provide this type of notice when it issues a park permit for holding a party in a park or facility in the county.

The bill takes effect June 1, 2009.

Fiscal Summary

State Effect: None.

Local Effect: None. The bill is procedural in nature and does not directly affect governmental finances.

Small Business Effect: None.

Analysis

Current Law: The Prince George's County Board of License Commissioners may issue a special Class C beer, wine, and liquor license to a club, society, or association holding a casino or gambling event.

The Maryland-National Capital Park and Planning Commission is authorized to issue permits to any responsible individual, partnership, or corporation to engage in any business or enterprise on lands acquired for park purposes within the Maryland-Washington Metropolitan District. The purpose for the issuance of the permit must be consistent with the use of the property for park purposes.

Additional Information

Prior Introductions: None.

Cross File: None.

Information Source(s): Prince George's County, Department of Legislative Services

Fiscal Note History: First Reader - March 31, 2009 ncs/mwc

Analysis by: Amy A. Devadas

Direct Inquiries to: (410) 946-5510 (301) 970-5510